

No. 19-40016

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORMAN VARNER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, No. 4:11-cr-00014

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC., HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, NATIONAL
CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, NATIONAL LGBT BAR
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL TRANS BAR ASSOCIATION, AND
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

<p>Ethan Rice Richard Saenz LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. 120 Wall Street, 19th floor New York, NY 10005 T: (212) 809-8585 F: (212) 809-0055 erice@lambdalegal.org rsaenz@lambdalegal.org</p>	<p>Shelly Lynn Skeen Texas State Bar No. 24010511 LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. 3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75219-722 Texas Bar No. 24010511 T: (214) 219-8585 F: (214) 219-4455 sskeen@lambdalegal.org</p>
---	--

<p>Sharon McGowan Diana Flynn LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. 1776 K Street, NW, 8th Floor Washington, DC 20006 T: (202) 804-6245 smcgowan@lambdalegal.org dflynn@lambdalegal.org</p>	
--	--

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Court’s Advisory Opinion on the Use of Pronouns Consistent with a Litigant’s Gender Identity is Dicta Offered Without the Benefit of Any Record or Briefing and Should be Removed.....3

 II. A Court’s Refusal to Use Pronouns Consistent with a Litigant’s Gender Identity is Disrespectful and Harmful to Transgender Litigants and Thus Undermines Public Confidence in the Fairness of the Court.5

 III. Courts Routinely Use Pronouns Consistent with a Litigant’s Gender Identity While Maintaining Impartiality.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>DeGroat v. Townsend</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 845 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 139 S. Ct.1599 (2019)	8
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	8
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep't of Corr. Sec'y</i> , No. 18-14096, 2020 WL 1160905 (11th Cir. Mar. 11, 2020)	10
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 740 F.3d 733 (1st Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion withdrawn</i> (Feb. 12, 2014), <i>on reh'gen banc</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Lusardi</i> , EEOC DOC 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015)	7
<i>Lynch v. Lewis</i> , No. 7:14-CV-24 HL, 2014 WL 1813725 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2014)	9
<i>Matter of M.E.B.</i> , 126 N.E.3d 932 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	10
<i>Matter of R.E.</i> , No. 19A-MI-2562, 2020 WL 1173967 (Ind. Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2020)	10

Rush v. Parham,
625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)8

Schroer v. Billington, 525 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

Shorter v. Warden,
No. 19-10790, 2020 WL 820949 (11th Cir. Feb. 19, 2020).....9

Smith v. Rasmussen,
249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001)9

Smith v. Rasmussen,
57 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Iowa 1999)9

U.S. v. Newswanger,
784 Fed.Appx. 96 (3d Cir. 2019).....8

United States v. Becton,
632 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1980)4

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)8

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D. Colo. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-1453 (10th Cir.)
.....4

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Flores, et al., The Williams Institute, *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?* (2016), available at <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/How-Many-Adults-Identify-as-Transgender-in-the-United-States.pdf>2

Judicial Conference, *Code of Conduct for United States Judges* (2019)5

Judicial Conference, *Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings* (2019).....5

Kevin A. McLemore, *A Minority Stress Perspective on Transgender Individuals’ Experiences With Misgendering*, 3 *Stigma & Health* 53 (2016)6, 7

Kevin A. McLemore, *Experiences of Misgendering: Identity Misclassification of Transgender Spectrum Individuals*, 14 *Self & Identity* 51(2014).....7

Lambda Legal, *Protected and Served?* (2012), available at <https://tinyurl.com/wy8p3ru>1, 6

Sandy E. James, et al., National Center for Transgender Equality, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yyytml4b>1, 6

Walter O. Bockting, et al., *Stigma, Mental Health, and Resilience in an Online Sample of the U.S. Transgender Population*, 103 *Am. J. of Pub. Health* 943 (2013).....7
